

**Case No. 19-1685**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

AMY BRYANT, M.D., BEVERLY GRAY, M.D., ELIZABETH DEANS, M.D., and  
PLANNED PARENTHOOD SOUTH ATLANTIC,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

JIM WOODALL, SATANA DEBERRY, ELEANOR GREENE, and MANDY COHEN, each in  
his/her official capacity,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Middle District of North Carolina

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE NATIONAL CATHOLIC BIOETHICS  
CENTER, CHRISTIAN MEDICAL & DENTAL ASSOCIATIONS,  
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF PRO-LIFE OBSTETRICIANS &  
GYNECOLOGISTS, and AMERICAN COLLEGE OF PEDIATRICIANS IN  
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS AND SUPPORTING  
REVERSAL OF THE DISTRICT COURT**

---

Kevin H. Theriot  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM  
15100 N. 90th Street  
Scottsdale, AZ 85260  
(480) 444-0020  
ktheriot@ADFlegal.org

*Attorney for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. “Viability” is not the sole standard for assessing the constitutionality of North Carolina’s 20-week abortion limitation. ....	3
II. Legitimate State interests in protecting life, advancing maternal health, and protecting the medical profession from brutal procedures support North Carolina’s 20-week abortion limitation. ....	6
A. North Carolina’s 20-week abortion limitation demonstrates “profound respect” for the life of the pre-born. ....	7
B. North Carolina’s 20-week abortion limitation appropriately regulates a “brutal and inhumane” procedure and protects the medical profession. ....	9
C. North Carolina’s 20-week abortion limitation protects maternal health. ....	10
1. Abortion’s medical risks—including the risk of death— increase exponentially later in pregnancy. ....	11
2. Abortion procedures at or after 20 weeks gestation pose significant risks to women’s health. ....	13
3. Childbirth is safer than abortion. ....	14
CONCLUSION .....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bryant v. Woodall</i> , 363 F.Supp.3d. 611 (M.D.N.C. 2019) .....	3
<i>City of Akron v. Akron Ctr. for Reproductive Health</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983).....	3, 5, 6
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	2-7, 9-10
<i>H.L. v. Matheson</i> , 450 U.S. 398 (1981).....	10
<i>Planned Parenthood of Minn., N.D., S.D. v. Rounds</i> , 530 F.3d. 724 (8th Cir. 2008) .....	8
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	2-3, -7, 10
<i>W. Alabama Women’s Ctr. v. Williamson</i> , 900 F.3d 1310 (11th Cir. 2018) .....	9
<i>Webster v. Reproductive Health Servs.</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989).....	8

### Statutes

Partial Birth Abortion Ban Act of 2003, S. 3, 108th Congress, §§ 2(J), 2(K) (2007).....	10
--	----

### Other Authorities

Antony Kolenc, <i>Easing Abortion’s Pain: Can Fetal Pain Legislation Survive the New Judicial Scrutiny of Legislative Fact-Finding?</i> , 10 TEX. REV. OF LAW & POLITICS 171 (2005) .....	8
C. Hammond, Recent advances in second trimester abortion: an evidence- based review, <i>Am. J. Obstet. Gynecol.</i> 2009;200(4):347-356 .....	13

Charlotte Lozier Institute, <i>Fact Sheet: Science of Fetal Pain</i> , Dec. 17, 2018.....	8
D.C. Reardon & P.K. Coleman, Short and long term mortality rates associated with first pregnancy outcome: Population register based study for Denmark 1980-2004, <i>Med. Sci. Monit.</i> 18(9):71-76 (Aug. 2012).....	14
E. Koch et al., Women’s Education Level, Maternal Health Facilities, Abortion Legislation and Maternal Deaths: A Natural Experiment in Chile from 1957 to 2007, <i>PLoS ONE</i> 7(5):e36613 (May 4, 2012).....	15
E.M. Johnson, <i>The Reality of Late-Term Abortion Procedures</i> , Charlotte Lozier Institute, Jan. 20, 2015, at 6.....	13
H.M. Swingle et al., Abortion and the Risk of Subsequent Preterm Birth: A Systematic Review and Meta-Analysis, <i>J. Reprod. Med.</i> 54:95 (2009).....	11
J. Diedrich et al., Complications of Surgical Abortion, <i>Clin. Obstet. Gynecol.</i> 2009;52(2):205-212 .....	13
J.M. Barrett, Induced Abortion: A Risk Factor for Placenta Previa, <i>Am. J. Obstet. &amp; Gynecol.</i> 141:7 (1981).....	12
J.M. Thorp et al., Long-Term Physical and Psychological Health Consequences of Induced Abortion: Review of the Evidence, <i>Obstet. &amp; Gynecol. Survey</i> 58(1):67, 75 (2003) .....	12
John Hart Ely, <i>The Wages of Crying Wolf: A Comment on Roe v. Wade</i> , 82 <i>YALE L.J.</i> 920, 924 (1973).....	5
K. J. Anand & P. R. Hickey, <i>Pain and Its Effects in the Human Neonate and Fetus</i> , 317 <i>NEW ENG. J. MED.</i> 1321 (1987) .....	8
Khiara M. Bridges, <i>Capturing the Judiciary: Carhart and the Undue Burden Standard</i> , 67 <i>WASH. &amp; LEE L. REV.</i> 915, 941 (2010).....	4
L. Bartlett et al., Risk factors for legal induced abortion-related mortality in the United States, <i>Obstetrics &amp; Gynecology</i> 103(4):729 (2004) .....	12-13
Mark Tushnet, <i>Two Notes on the Jurisprudence of Privacy</i> , 8 <i>CONST. COMMENT.</i> 75, 83 (1991) .....	5

N.C. Dep't of Health and Human Servs, <i>A Woman's Right to Know</i> (Sept. 2015), <a href="https://bit.ly/2HwTP3b">https://bit.ly/2HwTP3b</a> .....	7
P. Shah et al., Induced termination of pregnancy and low birth weight and preterm birth: a systematic review and meta-analysis, B.J.O.G. 116(11):1425 (2009) .....	11
P.K. Coleman, Abortion and Mental Health: Quantitative Synthesis and Analysis of Research Published 1995-2009, Brit. J. Of Psychiatry 199:180-86 (2011) .....	11
R.H. van Oppenraaij et al., Predicting adverse obstetric outcome after early pregnancy events and complications: a review, Human Reprod. Update Advance Access 1:1 (Mar. 7, 2009).....	11
Randy Beck, <i>Gonzales, Casey, and the Viability Rule</i> , 103 NW. U. L. REV. 249, 253, 276 n.152 (2009) .....	5
Teresa Collett, <i>Fetal Pain Legislation: Is it Viable?</i> , 30 PEPPERDINE L. REV. 161 (2003).....	8
Testimony of Anthony Levatino, M.D., Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution and Civil Justice, U.S. House of Representatives (May 23, 2013).....	13-14
